
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2002 – 1000 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION:  

Initial attack activity was light across the nation.  Nationally, 176 new fires were reported for the 
week ending November 14th.  One large fire was contained in the Northwest Area.  Very high to 
extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona and California. 
    

 
NORTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 

 
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

TROUT FARM OR MAF 240 100 --- 86 4 3 0 0 NR
MAF = Malheur National Forest 
 
 

 
www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp 

 
SPOT WEATHER FORECAST 

Spot weather forecasts should be requested for those fires that have potential for extreme fire 
behavior, exceed initial attack, or are located in areas where Red Flag Warnings have been issued. 

  

Basic elements needed for a spot weather forecast include: 

• Name of fire and management agency  
• Request time and date  
• Location by ¼ section  
• Drainage name  
• Exposure  
• Size  
• Elevation (top and bottom)  
• Fuel type  
• Fire character (ground, crown, etc.)  
• Weather conditions (place, elevation, observation time, wind direction, wind velocity, 

dry bulb, wet bulb, remarks)  

 

 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

24

19

25

19

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

2 

35

2

38

4

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

8

  

  

  

  

  

  

22 
 

16 

1

0

24

24

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

40

  

  

  
 

  

5

1

6

41

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

42 

  

  

2

42

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

3 

  

  

5

3

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

6

13

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

31 

5

5

18

49

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

320

  

  

  

  

  

  

44 
 

378 

9

108

56

806

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

11

341

1

0

1

40

0

0

83 
 

472 

80

135

176

988
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

32

579,341

31

358,261

10

133,998

456 
 

1,195,760 

17

16

547

2,267,380

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

272

18,365

337

158,970

45

2,842

56

83

1,756 
 

112,664 

1,458

807,160

3,924

1,100,084

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

241

749

23

6,884

8

870

21

3,673

2,572 
 

17,813 

722

38,598

3,587

68,587

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

77

10,265

95

25,883

18

86

35

910

3,001 
 

70,809 

810

318,453

4,036

426,406

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,011

14,494

60

7,084

34

2,224

57

9,017

652 
 

49,158 

978

82,314

2,792

164,291

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

69

5,326

615

116,341

6

755

43

34

561 
 

82,334 

1,025

148,305

2,319

353,095

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

316

457

41,321

2

80

12

6

95 
 

934 

152

42,066

728

84,723

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,234

263,721

288

20,788

31

6,870

70

17,865

1,277 
 

215,598 

1,766

449,431

4,666

974,273

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

512

54,812

599

68,545

51

685

65

9,115

2,124 
 

451,680 

810

494,128

4,161

1,078,965

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

768

31,969

  

  

49

1,875

38

609

11,748 
 

66,981 

419

3,363

13,022

104,797

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

110

17,745

  

  

190

147,132

45

6,665

30,183 
 

293,589 

848

24,999

31,376

490,130

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4,305

417,766

2,506

1,025,157

465

521,680

452

181,975

54,425 
 

2,557,320 

9,005

2,408,833

71,158

7,112,731

***Averages are computed from data reported to NICC during the second reporting period in November*** 

Eight Year Average Fires 81,980 
Eight Year Average Acres 

5,005,715 

 
 

and 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

290

4

2,781

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8

1,489

14

4,560

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

162

1,669

162

1,669

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

33

371

33

371

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

31

4

31

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

50

  

  

  

  

1 
 

600 

4

67

6

717

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

305

6

305

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

2

  
 

  

  

  

0

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

156

1

156

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

9

4,483

10

4,484

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

290

5

2,831

0

0

0

2

2 
 

601 

227

8,571

236

12,295
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,085

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,085

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

24

6,435

124

36,101

37

8,634

10

254

6 
 

292 

520

56,792

721

108,508

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

163

14

1,269

14

22,968

30

1,515

  
 

  

274

18,514

339

44,429

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

70

2

24

7

356

17

5,422

  
 

  

149

18,128

176

24,000

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

725

15

5,920

133

19,101

11

2,482

63 
 

6,119 

607

30,983

838

65,330

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

7

37

18,630

3

455

12

5,022

29 
 

2,687 

121

42,489

203

69,290

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

814

  
 

  

5

172

13

986

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

90

15,025

16

17,593

10

4,722

3

3,191

  
 

  

1,155

29,763

1,274

70,294

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

516

24

4,112

123

17,736

10

2,298

25 
 

2,387 

49

13,321

239

40,370

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

8,709

  

  

338

56,670

8

437

505 
 

65,824 

190

23,266

1,062

154,906

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

60

11,061

  

  

252

113,783

94

107,004

19,838 
 

886,899 

926

736,516

21,170

1,855,263

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

221

42,711

232

83,649

918

245,510

203

128,439

20,466 
 

964,208 

3,996

969,944

26,036

2,434,461
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

12

6

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

21

4,137

  
 

  

6

1

27

4,138

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

14

3,196

  
 

  

42

4,708

56

7,904

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

15

7,101

16

7,101

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

8

851

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

8

851

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

380

  
 

  

8

4,485

9

4,865

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

13

736

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

22,594

17

23,330

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

406

  
 

  

  

  

8

406

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

21

1,587

0

0

45

8,119

1 
 

0 

80

38,901

147

48,607
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                 102   
Northern California                     
Southern California 5   5   3       2 2
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area                 1 4
Total 5 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 105 6

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 
 
 
 


	SPOT WEATHER FORECAST
	Eight Year Average Acres

