INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2002 – 1000 MST NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light across the nation. Nationally, 176 new fires were reported for the week ending November 14th. One large fire was contained in the Northwest Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona and California.

NORTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
TROUT FARM	OR	MAF	240	100		86	4	3	0	0	NR

MAF = Malheur National Forest



www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp

SPOT WEATHER FORECAST

Spot weather forecasts should be requested for those fires that have potential for extreme fire behavior, exceed initial attack, or are located in areas where Red Flag Warnings have been issued.

Basic elements needed for a spot weather forecast include:

- Name of fire and management agency
- Request time and date
- Location by ¼ section
- Drainage name
- Exposure
- Size
- Elevation (top and bottom)
- Fuel type
- Fire character (ground, crown, etc.)
- Weather conditions (place, elevation, observation time, wind direction, wind velocity, dry bulb, wet bulb, remarks)

FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			,	-	-		0
	FIRES	1					24	1
Northwest	ACRES	0		,	-	-	19	19
	FIRES					3		
Northern California	ACRES				-	2	2	4
	FIRES	1				22	1	24
Southern California	ACRES	8		,	·	16	0	24
Northown Dockies	FIRES			1	1		5	6
Northern Rockies	ACRES			40			1	41
	FIRES		1				1	2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_	0				0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES					2		2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES					42		42
Southwest	FIRES					5		5
Southwest	ACRES	_				3		3
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					0	0	0
	ACRES	_				0	0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES	6				7	5	18
Eastern Area	ACRES	13				31	5	49
Southern Area	FIRES	3				44	9	56
Southern Aled	ACRES	320				378	108	806
TOTAL	FIRES	11	1	1	0	83	80	176
IUIAL	ACRES	341	0	40	0 0	472	135	988

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	32	31	10	456	17	547
	ACRES	4	579,341	358,261	133,998	1,195,760	16	2,267,380
Northwest	FIRES	272	337	45	56	1,756	1,458	3,924
	ACRES	18,365	158,970	2,842	83	112,664	807,160	1,100,084
Northern California	FIRES	241	23	8	21	2,572	722	3,587
	ACRES	749	6,884	870	3,673	17,813	38,598	68,587
Southern California	FIRES	77	95	18	35	3,001	810	4,036
	ACRES	10,265	25,883	86	910	70,809	318,453	426,406
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,011	60	34	57	652	978	2,792
	ACRES	14,494	7,084	2,224	9,017	49,158	82,314	164,291
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	69	615	6	43	561	1,025	2,319
	ACRES	5,326	116,341	755	34	82,334	148,305	353,095
Western Great Basin	FIRES	10	457	2	12	95	17 16 1,458 807,160 722 38,598 810 318,453 978 82,314 1,025 148,305 152 42,066 1,766 449,431 810 494,128 419 3,363 848 24,999 9,005	728
	ACRES	316	41,321	80	6	934	42,066	84,723
Southwest	FIRES	1,234	288	31	70	1,277	1,766	4,666
	ACRES	263,721	20,788	6,870	17,865	215,598	449,431	974,273
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	512	599	51	65	2,124	810	4,161
-	ACRES	54,812	68,545	685	9,115	451,680	494,128	1,078,965
Eastern Area	FIRES	768		49	38	11,748	419	13,022
	ACRES	31,969		1,875	609	66,981	3,363	104,797
Southern Area	FIRES	110		190	45	30,183	848	31,376
	ACRES	17,745		147,132	6,665	293,589	24,999	490,130
TOTAL	FIRES	4,305	2,506	465	452	54,425	9,005	71,158
	ACRES	417,766	1,025,157	521,680	181,975	2,557,320	2,408,833	7,112,731
	Acres 17,745 147,132 6,665 293,589 24,999 ACRES 17,745 147,132 6,665 293,589 24,999 AL FIRES 4,305 2,506 465 452 54,425 9,005 ACRES 417,766 1,025,157 521,680 181,975 2,557,320 2,408,833 7 At Year Average Fires It Year Average Acres It Year Average Acres It Year Average Acres It Year Average Acres							81,980
Eight Year Average	Acres							5,005,715

5,005,715 +***Averages are computed from data reported to NICC during the second reporting period in November***

and

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	2	4				8	14
Northwest	ACRES		2,781			·	1.489	4,560
	FIRES						162	
Northern California	ACRES						1,669	1,669
	FIRES						33	
Southern California	ACRES						371	371
	FIRES						4	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES					·	31	31
	FIRES		1			1	4	6
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_	50			600	8 1,489 162 1,669 33 371 4 371 4 371 4 67 6 305 6 305 1 1 56 9 4,483	717
Western Orest Desig	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						6	6
Southwest	ACRES	_					305	305
Deela Mountain	FIRES				0			0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_			2			2
Eastern Area	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Area	ACRES						156	156
Southern Area	FIRES					1	9	10
Southern Area	ACRES					1	4,483	4,484
TOTAL	FIRES	2	5	0	0	2	227	236
TOTAL	ACRES	290	2,831	0	2	601	8,571	12,295

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			1,085				1,085
Northwest	FIRES	24	124	37	10	6	520	721
	ACRES	6,435	36,101	8,634	254	292	56,792	108,508
Northern California	FIRES	7	14	14	30		274	339
	ACRES	163	1,269	22,968	1,515		18,514	44,429
Southern California	FIRES	1	2	7	17		149	176
	ACRES	70	24	356	5,422		18,128	24,000
Northern Rockies	FIRES	9	15	133	11	63	607	838
	ACRES	725	5,920	19,101	2,482	6,119	30,983	65,330
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	37	3	12	29	121	203
	ACRES	7	18,630	455	5,022	2,687	42,489	69,290
Western Great Basin	FIRES				8		5	13
	ACRES				814		172	986
Southwest	FIRES	90	16	10	3		1,155	1,274
	ACRES	15,025	17,593	4,722	3,191		29,763	70,294
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	8	24	123	10	25	49	239
-	ACRES	516	4,112	17,736	2,298	2,387	13,321	40,370
Eastern Area	FIRES	21		338	8	505	190	1,062
	ACRES	8,709		56,670	437	65,824	23,266	154,906
Southern Area	FIRES	60		252	94	19,838	926	21,170
	ACRES	11,061		113,783				
TOTAL	FIRES	221	232	918	203	20,466		
	ACRES	42,711	83,649	245,510	128,439	964,208	969,944	2,434,461

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES						6	-
Northwest	ACRES	_		n	-		10	12
	FIRES						12	0
Northern California		_		n	-			
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES				21		6	27
	ACRES				4,137			4,138
Northern Rockies	FIRES				14		42	56
	ACRES	_			3,196		6 12 12 12 12 42 4,708 15 7,101 7,101 1 3 22,594 1 80 1 80	7,904
	FIRES				1		15	16
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_			0		12 12 12 12 12 12 1	7,101
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	1				8
western Great Basin	ACRES	_	851				6 12 12 12 42 4,708 15 7,101 7,101 4,485 2,594 22,594 80 80	851
Southwest	FIRES				1		8	9
Southwest	ACRES	_			380		4,485	4,865
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		13			1	3	17
	ACRES		736	;	-	0	22,594	23,330
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
Couthorn Area	FIRES				8			8
Southern Area	ACRES	_			406			406
	FIRES	() 21	0) 45	1	80	147
TOTAL	ACRES		1,587	,	8,119	0	38,901	48,607

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest									102	
Northern California										
Southern California	5		5		3				2	2
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area										
Southern Area									1	4
Total	5	0	5	0	3	0	0	0	105	6

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***